ORDINANCE # 18 -008

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GEORGETOWN, KENTUCKY, AMENDING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD JULY 1, 2017, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018

SPONSORS: COUNCIL MEMBERS DAVID LUSBY AND CONNIE TACKETT

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF GEORGETOWN, KENTUCKY, AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE

The annual budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018, adopted
on June 1, 2017, by Ordinance 17-005 is amended as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION TWO

Except as provided in the Georgetown Purchasing Policy adopted in Municipal Order 11-028,
the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into any contracts or agreements necessary to fulfill the
operation of City government within the allocations listed in this ordinance.

SECTION THREE
If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such infirmities shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portions of this ordinance.

SECTION FOUR
All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION FIVE

This ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication according to law.

PUBLICLY INTRODUCED AND READ FIRST TIME: February 26, 2018

PUBLICLY READ SECOND TIME AND PASSED: March 21, 2018

CITY OF GEORGETOWN, KENTUCKY

__APPROVED:
| ow_ A
Tom Prather, Mayor
ATTEST: _
M M_

Trac}e Hoffman, Cit@?rk



ORDINANCE NO 18 -008

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL
YEAR JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018

SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Revenues are increased by $511,040.23. Grant Revenue is increased by
$35,000. Intergovernmental Revenue is increased by $97,401.91. Other Revenue is
increased by $92,425. General Government Expenses are increased by $18,475.
Council Expenses are increased by $45. City Clerk Expenses are increased by $40.
Police Expenses are decreased by $35,551. Fire Expenses are increased by $294,824.
Dispatch Expenses are increased by $119,483.82. Code Expenses are increased by
$5,320. City Engineer Expenses are decreased by $4,535. Transfers Out are increased
by $125,840.32. Capital Expenses are increased by $211,925.

BUSINESS PARK FUND
Other Revenues are increased by $1,000,000. Expenses are increased by $1,000,000.

GRANT FUND
State Grant Revenues are increased by $11,427. Federal Grant Revenues are increased
by $4,363.27. Other Revenues are increased by $12,088.09. Police Department
Expenses are increased by $16,461.36. Fire Department Expenses are increased by
$8,795. Community Development Expenses are increased by $2,632.

MAP FUND
Prior Year Revenues are increased by $108,098.86. Expenses are increased by
$108,098.86.

LGEA FUND
Prior Year Revenues are increased by $5,116.36. Expenses are increased by
$5,116.36.

DRUG FUND
Prior Year Revenues are decreased by $19,075.91. State Expenses are increased by
$15,748.67. Federal Expenses are decreased by $34,824.58.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FUND
Prior Year Revenues are increased by $58,158.50. Intergovernmental Revenue is
increased by $5,427.50. Transfers In are increased by $111,185.26. Sanitation Expenses
are increased by $52,731. Recycling Expenses are increased by $10,855. Storm Water
Expenses are increased by $111,185.26.

CEMETERY OPERATING FUND
Intergovernmental Revenue is increased by $6.827.50. Transfers In are increased by
$6,827.50. Cemetery Expenses are increased by $13,655.



CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Prior Year Revenues are increased by $7,916.53. Intergovernmental Revenues are
increased by $473,671.68. Transfers In are increased by $7,827.56. Capital Expenses
are increased by $489,415.77.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
This ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication according to law.

The full text of Ordinance 18 -008 is available for examination in the City Clerk’s Office,
100 North Court Street, Georgetown, Kentucky 40324 or at www.georgetownky.gov.

PUBLICLY INTRODUCED AND READ FIRST TIME: February 26, 2018

PUBLICLY READ SECOND TIME ASSEDy March 12, 2018
\

APPROVED:

Prather Mayor
ATTEST: RGI@J’M

Tratie Hoffman, C lerk

I, Andrew Hartley, hereby certify | am an Attorney licensed to practice law in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky. My office is located at 100 North Court Street, Georgetown,
Kentucky 40324. | further certify the foregomg Summary ofOrdlnance18 -008, of the City




MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 26, 2018
TC: MAYOR PRATHER AND CITY COUNCIL
FR: STACEY CLARK, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
RE: 17-18 Budget Amendment #1

Please review the attached summary that shows the beginning budget balance of each fund, the
proposed changes and the ending budget balance of the fund. Please keep in mind that the “balances’
shown are the balances for the 17-18 operating budget, not the total fund balance (reserves) for that fund.
Revenues that are being increased are shown as positive numbers. Expenses that are increased are
shown as negatives, while expenses that are decreased are shown as positives. | have broken down the
various changes into items that have already been approved by Council through Municipal Order or a
prior year budget, as well as revenues already received, and new items requested.

Also included in this information will be the summary ordinance and budget crdinance, which include the
detailed exhibit showing strikethroughs on the current account budgets and bold/underline text for the
new amounts as required by statue.

Previously approved transactions or revenues received can be reviewed on the attached summary and
make up most of the budget changes in this amendment. Explanations for the newly requested budget
changes are outlined below. There are a few line items that are decreased, because the funds are used
to offset increases in other line items or because a grant award was less than originally anticipated.
Those decreases are shown on the attached summary.

1. Motor Fuel line items were increased in various funds & departments to ensure enough funds
were available for the remainder of FY17-18.

2. Workers' Compensation Insurance line items were increased in various funds & departments to
account for a mid-year adjustment billing that was not anticipated in the original budget. This
mid-year adjustment will hopefully prevent the City from being billed after the 17-18 workers’
compensation audit.

3. The original FY 17-18 budget included $20,000 to hire an architect to begin a needs assessment
and plan for the renovation of City Hall. This amendment adds an additional $47,000 for this
purpose to award a contract for a needs assessment that will be brought to Council for approval
in the near future.

4. For the Municipal Road Aid, LGEA, and Drug Funds, expense line items are being adjusted to
reflect the balance in those funds from the previous year so that we may fully utilize those funds
during this budget year. The original budget estimated what the ending balances would be at
June 30, 2017, and this amendment adjusts those to the actual numbers.

5. The Grant Fund is simply cleaning up minor amount changes in grants that have been awarded
to the City, grants from the prior year that have activity in FY 17-18, and adding a few new grants
that have been awarded. The Police Department also uses line items in the grant fund to track
and spend funds from the surplus of their DRMO equipment, so those line items are adjusted to
reflect the surplus funds that were accumulated and unspent through today.

6. The Cemetery Fund includes an additional amount for professional services to hire an architect or
engineer to design a new wall or fence for the city cemetery.



v uaqx3

(Z9°8¥L'0LL) {29er2'GL) oooosree——— | - (00 000'S6) 31VLS 'SISNIAXT FANLIFIHOS|06E6-012-€E2
(zrsz1's12) 86'vZ8'vE oooegresz—— | - (00" 000052} IvHIA34 :SASNIAIXT UNLITIHOL|S8ES-012-E2
(9€°9¥L'SZL) (9£'911'G) goosoget——— | - {00'0E0'0Z 1} LNIWIAOHCINI 2 NOILDNHLSNCD QvOd|$965-01£-22
{9g'z52'998'L) (69'860'801) feoreress—— | - {00'+5L'852°1) ANIWIAQEWI ® NOLLDNHLSNOD avou|sess-018-12
{00°000°000°L) (00°000'000°1) - - SLININWIAOECNI ANVT B ANV 0SG5-0E5-1 L
00°000°000°L 00°000'000° L - - IWODINI SNOINVTI3DSIN|068+-000-L L
(00°000'0.£) {00 000'0L) - - SA1DIHIA|0665-018-04
(00°626°1L9L) (oo'gz6'LrL) HepeceE———| - (00°000'02) SANIWIAOHUIWI ¥ SONIQIING|0L55-018-0)
(0.£°290'866) (9z'egL'LLL) rrzgeess—— | - (+¥'288'988) IVNAHIS TYINIWNOYIANT OL HISSNYHL|0E46-019-01
{og"L64'29) (05°£28'9) togeosoe—— | - (92'£96'09) aNN4 AYILINID OL HIJISNVHLI0ZL6-019-01
(96°129'€29) (95°228'2) (ooogste———| - (00°008'G1.9) $103rodd WLIdvD OL H3JISNYYLI0LZ6-018-0L
(00'vL179) 00°998'8L fpgeeees———1| - {(00'000'52) $31031HIA[0665-02E-0L
{00'9zs) (00°922) oese———— | - (00 008) [an4 JOlCIASEES-0ZE-01
{00'5Z1°29) (Do'gzL'vL) togcoo'sr—— | - (00°000'8¥) §30IAYTS IYNOISSTIOHL|0£Z5-02E-0)
{00°092"2) (000522 t00-000's— |{00°000°6) - $312IH3A|0655-0+Z-0L
(08'929'9) (00090'e) oestee——| - (0g0L0'e) NOILYSNIJWOD SYIXNYOM|0SLS-0rZ-0)
(00’182’ (00'1L8%) toooo——— | - (00 008) 713Nd HOLOW]SEES-0£Z-0L
(zg'z0e’2E1) (zezvs'er) togoes'esr——| - {00 095'cg) SIDAMIS TYNOISSIJON [0£25-082-01
(05°z66'v91) (05 Bt 'vt) toorevsozt——— (00 L1) {00'2£5'02)) LNIWCINDT WNOD 'IONYNILNIVIN|¥225-0E2-01
(orc96°s) {00118 oregre——— | - {0F251'5) NOLLYSNIJWOD SHINHOM[05L6-0E2-08
(0£Z8E"006) {00'50t'82e) erAgE—— | - 08 £26'LL2) SATDIHIA|0866-0z2-0)
(00°222°2H) {ooese Le) e Ao 7 a— (00°000'SL) SLNINIAOHJINI F SONIATING]01LSS-022-01
(00°215°L9) (00°£15'6) foosoes—— | - (00'000°28) 713N4 WOLON|SEE5-022-0L
|@es¥eros) {00°089'62) fogetztet—| - (0ggLz' 1z NOILYSNIJINOD SHIHHOM|0516-022-0L
_?m.hmm.hm: 00'S8Z'901 treetzves—— | - (#9212 ¥0E) $3101HIAA|0665-0L2-0L
_ao.m:dm: (00'6L1'02) foooeroe———— | - (0G'000°0¢L) 7304 HOLOW|SEES-012-0)
{Fzozevan) (00'51L9'08) trrserett———| - (PL'GGL'ELL) NOILYSNIJWOD SHINHOMI0SLS-0LZ-0L
{r1v67) {o0°0%) rryee— | - {rL ¥52) NCILYSNIJWOD SHIHHOM[0SGLS-0EL-0L
{z6'91€} (oosy) er———1 - (z6°122) NOILYSNIJWOD SHIHUOM|0SLS-0ZL-0L
(0Z°€£E L¥E) (00'000'sL) fozeeetore——| - (0zceg'gee) SIDIAYZS TYNOISSIION [0E25-0LL-0L
(0z'v60°s) 00'sLp'e) este—— | - (0z'619'L) NOILLYSNIJWGOD SHIHMOM|0515-0LL-0)
00'52v'Z6 00'G2F'Z6 - - $A3320Hd IONVINSNI|S08+-000-0L
¥5°202°028 L6 L¥L'65 ggeesee— | - £0°696'09L HOLVJSIO ' LAODHILNIIGSOr-000-0L

80'6Z1'EEL 000992 goeoroet—— | - 80'692'0E) INIWIDHOANT 3A0T JLACDUI LN #S9P-000-0L
00°000°SE 00°000'6E - - OSIN - LAODEILNI|098+-000-01
00'000°6¢ 00°000'sE - - TYO0T \LNVHD|0For-000-01

meU:m pepusuly | JUBLUpUaLUy meU:m ualngd laisuel ] ey :O_un__._ommﬁ_ UNO2JY




¥ Haiyx3

(Z1'626'vLL)

(2L°6ZL'B¥E) jtoopogees—— (00"008'GgE) SENIWIAOHESBNI ' NOLLONBLSNOD VO |§955-015-0L

(9£°865°8) (9£'865'2} - SLNINIAOHWI B SONIGUNE[0155-016-0L
(rz'889°LEL) (rZ'889'LEL) - SININIAOULAI B SONITING|0LSS-0LL-0L
96°129'€Z9 95/28'L pooosste—— 00°008'519 QNN TYHINID WOHS HI4SNYHL |08/ 7-000-04
89'LI9'ELP 89'119'¢it - $103rodd TY.LIdYD JLACDHILNI|Z59¥-000-04
(00°00Z'68) (ooo00'zL) hoenTEE——— {00°00Z'L4) SIDAHIS TWYNOISSTIOH |0ETS-0EE-CE
{ot'Lr2'9) {00'g59°t) oregoe———— {0v'980'G) NOILYSNIJINOD SHINHOM[0S15-08E-2€
9g'16L L9 05'228'0 98'896'05——— 98'€96'09 ANNA TYHANID WO YIJISNYHL |08 0-000-2€
SEL6L'L9 06'128'9 SR80 ——— $3'£96°09 ALNNOS L LADDYILNI|SS97-000-2€
{9z°581°191) (gzTegL'LLL) ORI 7 —— {00°000°08) SHIVdTH MIMIS WHOLS|S8ZE-0EF0E
(00'005'2) (00'005'2) - ST1DIHIA|0655-02F-0E
{00°605'9L) {00°G0S'¥) EiCAve o E— {00'000'21) 734 HOLOW|SEES-0Z-0E
(0Z'658°0L) {00°068°€) e a— {0zZ'600' L) NOILLYSNIJWOD SYINHOM[0S 15-021-0€
{00°001"11) 00'006'84 fogrogooe———— (00" 000'0€) STVOIHIAA|0655-0LF0E
{00°5.8'¢S} (00'528'52} toooeoesr——— (00'000'82) SNSCY/SIIFHTH|SESS-0L-0E
{00"955'66} (00'955°2¢) (g a— {00'000'29) 13N YOLOW|SEES-0LI-0E
{09°¢9t°L9) (oor00z'el) oo eez'er—— (09 £9z 8} NOLLYSNIJWOD SHIANHOM[0515-0L3-08
02290866 9Z58L'LLL TrEsess—— vi'288'088 QNN WHINID WOHH YIISNYHL|0EL 700008
SO LYP Vil 05 22Zr'S SBLO'65t SG'610'69L ONITOADTYH ‘LAODHILNI|659+-000-0€
{00z£9'z) {00'2£9°2) - SLNINIAOMCINI ANV R ONV1]0S55-015-%2
(00°662'8) (00'56.'8} - LNIWIND3[0265-022-+2
(zz'8ge’2) (1Z8Ee's) —_— - TYIINHDIL [ INTFNDINDA| 12560422
(s0°g60°z1) (60'860'2 L) - SASNIIXD OWHA|Z6ES-0LE-1E
{(00°002°1} (00002 Hereeet————— (00°000°L) 73N HOLOW|SEES-DLE-FZ
- 00°00§ e — {00008 SIONIHIINOD TYNOISSIIOU 8 ONINIVHL|G525-012-¥2
(00°000'Z1) {00°000°2) toooeo'e—— (00°000'04} ANILHTAO|0L0S-0L2-+E
(00°szE'St) 00'S/9'F oaanaas——— {00'000'05) S8V 1vS|0006-012-+2
1Z°ELT'TIL L LTEOE'Y (iR 1 a7 00068 454t TYHI03d (INVHD|Z90F-000-PE
Z0'ver'LoL'L 007 LT 1L ZHZE0' 06— 20'£50'060'L J1VLS "LNVHO| LPOF-000-#Z
§0°860°C} 60'860'ZL - w201 1INVHD| 0r9-000-+2




2017-2018 Budget Amendment #1 Summary

General Fund

Original Budget Balance (Prior Year Revenues Used)

Previously Approved Transactions:

General Govt - Purchase of Two Toyota Camrys (MO 18-010)
Toyota Camry Grant

Scott County Fiscal Court Camry

General Govt - Kriss Lowry - CDBG Application (MO 17-067)
General Govt - Roof Replacement Insurance Claim (MO 17-022)
Insurance Proceeds

Dispatch - Antennae Repair/Replacement (MO 18-007)
intergovernmental Revenue - Dispatch (County haif of expense)
Dispatch - TUSA Phase | (MO 17-033, 17-023)

Dispatch - TUSA Phase Il (MO 17-058)

Intergovernmental Revenue - Dispatch (County half of expense)
Fire - Concrete Driveway Slab Replacements (MO 17-054, 17-033)
Fire - Used 100’ Quint Fire Truck (MO 17-033, 16-065)

Engineer - Old Oxford Engineering (MO 17-033)

Engineer - Encroachment Permit (MO 17-033})

Engineer - Street Light Project ($10,000 budgeted, $20,000 total)
Fire - Add Funds for Vehicles Leased through Enterprise (17-059)
Code - Add Funds for Vehicle Leased through Enterprise (17-059)
Intergovernmental Revenue - Code (County half of car lease)
Transfer to Environmental Services Fund (Storm Water)

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund

New Requests:

Motor Fuel

Intergovernmental Revenue - County haff of inter-local motor fuel
Workers' Compensation Insurance

Intergovernmental Revenue - County half of inter-local workers' comp
General Govt - City Hall Architect ($20,000 already in budget)
Transfer to Cemetery Fund

Decrease:
Engineer - Vehicles
Police - Vehicles

General Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit)

(1,865,800.00)

(70,000.00)
35,000.00
35,000.00

(15,000.00)
(94,925.00)
92,425.00
(44,449.50)
22,224.75
(26,972.32)
(46,770.00}
36,871.16
(27,272.00)

(225,000.00)
(2,000.00)
(2,125.00)

(10,000.00)
(3,405.00)
(2,260.00)

1,130.00
{111,185.26)
(7,827.56)

(30,343.00)
240.50
(87,676.00)
1,935.50
(47,000.00)
(6,827.50)

18,886.00
106,285.00

{2,376,840.23)



Business Park Fund

Original Budget Balance (Prior Year Revenues Used)
Previously Approved Transactions:

Land Purchase - 372 Barkley Lane (MO 17-068)
Balance of Taoyota Funds for Remaining Land Purchases
Toyota Donation for Land Purchase (Resolution 17-018)

Business Park Budget Surplus (Deficit)

Municipal Road Aid Fund

Original Budget Balance (Prior Year Revenues Used)

Add:
Increase Budget for PY Revenue Available

MAP Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit) *Prior Year Revenues Used

LGEA Fund

Original Budget Balance (Prior Year Revenues Used)

Add:
increase Budget for PY Revenue Available

LGEA Fund Budget Surplus {Deficit) *Prior Year Revenues Used

Drug Forfeiture Fund

Original Budget Balance (Prior Year Revenues Used)

Increase:
State Drug Fund Expenses

Decrease:
Federal Drug Fund Expenses

Drug Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit} *Prior Year Revenues Used

(225,000.00)
(775,000.00)

(1,200,000.00)

{108,098.86)

{1,308,098.86)

(100,000.00)

(5,116.36)

{105,116.36)

(324,850.00)

(15,748.67)

34,824.58

(305,774.09)



Grant Fund

Qriginal Budget Balance

Add;

DRMO Expense

DRMO PY/Current Revenue
Hwy Safety Expense

Hwy Safety Grant

Suffoletta Rain Garden Expense
KYDOW Source Water Grant
Vests

Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant
Fire Department Equipment

Fire Commission Grants

Decrease:
VOCA Grant Expense
Federal Grant Revenue (VOCA)

Grant Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit)

Environmental Services Fund

Original Budget Balance {Prior Year Revenues Used}

Previously Approved Transactions:

Sanitation - Additional Herbies (MO 18-004)

Recycling - Increase Vehicle Budget for Lease Payments (MO 17-058)
Intergovernmental Revenue - County (Half of Recycling Vehicle Lease)
Storm Water - Hollyhock Project (MO 17-055, MO 17-028)

Transfer from General Fund (Storm Water)

New Requests;

Motor Fuel Budget Increase

Intergovernmental Revenue - County half of Recycling Motor Fuel
Workers Comp Budget Increase (Sanitation & Recycling)
Intergovernmental Revenue - Courty half of Recycling Workers Comp

Decrease:
Sanitation - Vehicle Budget

Env Services Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit) *PY Revenue Used

(12,098.09)
12,098.09
{1,700.00)

1,700.00
(2,632.00)
2,632.00
(7,338.27)
7,338.27
(8,795.00)
8,795.00

4,675.00

(4,675.00)

(181,518.81)

(25,875.00)
(2,500.00)
1,250.00
{111,185.26)
111,185.26

(37,061.00)
2,252.50

(17,050.00)
1,925.00

18,900.00

(239,677.41)



Cemetery Fund

QOriginal Budget Balance

New Requests:

Design Services for Cemetery Wall Reconstruction
Workers Comp Budget Increase

Transfer from General Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue: County

Cemetery Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit)

Capital Projects Fund

Original Budget Balance

Previously Approved Transactions:

Lemons Mill Widening Project (MOs 18-008, 17-080)
Lemons Mill Widening Project - Engineering (MO 17-003)
State MOA Lemons Mill Widening Project

Transfer from General Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue - County

Ed Davis Bathrooms (Project Started in FY17, Parks & Rec)
125 W. Clinton Remaodel (MO 17-026, 17-021)
Intergovernmental Revenue - County

Capital Projects Fund Budget Surplus (Deficit) *PY Revenues

(12,000.00)
(1,655.00)
6,827.50
6,827.50

(333,474.05)
(15,655.12)
400,000.00
7,827.56
7,827.56
(8,598.36)
(131,688.24)

65,844.12

(7,916.53)



